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	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	Decision
	REFUSE

	

	Development Description:
	Proposed extension to existing agricultural unit for breeding livestock and access road from Longridge Road and new barn.

	Site Address/Location:
	Land off Shire Lane Hurst Green BB7 9QR

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	No comments received

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	Required visibility splays to be shown. No objection subject to appropriate conditions including visibility splays and site access construction. 

	
	

	Agricultural consultant:
	There have been previous applications at this site. The design and external appearance would require careful thought within the AONB; most buildings have corrugated cement roofing sheets if metal profiled sheets are used these should be insulated and include roof lights to allow natural light into the building. In terms of the proposed barn the roofing covering is not clear and the rooflights appear upstanding rather than the same level as the roof sheeting.  The proposed windows are unnecessary with rooflights and Yorkshire Boarding.  The roller shutter door is industrial and prominent timber doors may be more appropriate here.

Alpacas are hardy animals needing only rudimentary shelter and are not usually housed over the winter months. The external pens are reasonable but prominent on the northern elevation and located adjacent to Shire Lane House.

The floor areas proposed are 300 sq.m. whereas the requirement would be for around 171 sq.m. of which 84sq.m. is existing. 

The proposed barn is high at 4.83m to eaves and 8.02m to ridge and may appear incongruous in its setting.

The drying area/rest room/canteen/office are not considered necessary on a holding of this size.

The size of the proposed buildings would therefore be excessive.
Details such as using reclaimed Welsh slate and insulated cavity construction with stone heads, jambs and cills would be more in keeping with domestic rather than agricultural buildings and are therefore inappropriate.

A further consideration is whether it would be appropriate to construct isolated buildings for livestock away from workers to care for those animals.

To conclude temporary shelters can be used for lambing, harvested food stuff will need be protected from the weather and supplies of hay and straw as well as a small amount of farm machinery this would result in a modest additional building of around 100/110 sq.m.


	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	No comments received.


	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy. 

Policy DS1: Development Strategy 
Policy DS2: Sustainable Development 
Policy EN2: Landscape 
Policy EN4: Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
Policy DMG1: General Considerations 
Policy DMG2: Strategic Considerations 
Policy DMG3: Transport and Mobility 
Policy DME1: Protecting Trees and Woodlands 
Policy DME2: Landscape and Townscape Protection 
Policy DME3: Site and Species Protection and Conservation 
Policy DMB1: Supporting Business Growth and The Local Economy


	Relevant Planning History:
3/2022/0114 – To develop existing agricultural unit and building into a working farm for breeding livestock with additional staff accommodation. Resubmission of 3/2021/0706 – Refused.

3/2021/0706 - Proposed development of the existing agricultural unit and building into a working farm for breeding of livestock. Proposed new farmhouse with new access – Withdrawn

3/2020/0567 - Change of use of agricultural building to form one two-bedroom holiday cottage - Refused


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application site comprises an agricultural field of 2.8ha that is situated on the south side of Shire Lane located in the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty to the west of the village of Hurst Green.  There is a shed constructed in corrugated cement sheet roof with boarded and metal clad elevations over block walls (approximately 12m x 7m) on the field accessed via Shire Lane. Planning permission was refused in 2020 for the conversion of this building to a holiday cottage. Longridge Road (B6243) is approximately 75m to the south of the field on lower ground. The land rises from Longridge Road to Shire Lane with the agricultural building being visible from Longridge Road due to its location at the top of the slope.
 

	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

The application seeks consent for an extension to an existing agricultural building and new barn. A new access to the site is proposed off Longridge Road which would extend approx. 80 metres across the site from south to north with the buildings located at the higher point of the land close to Shire Lane.

Amended plans have been received which reduce the height to 5.9m and 4.3m respectively and remove two of the animal pens together with changes to the fenestration and materials.
  

	Principle of Development:

DS1 of the Core Strategy sets out the spatial vision for the borough. 

DMG2 states that development in the open countryside will only be allowed if it meets at least one of a list of criteria. 

1. THE DEVELOPMENT SHOULD BE ESSENTIAL TO THE LOCAL ECONOMY OR SOCIAL WELL BEING OF THE 
AREA.
2. THE DEVELOPMENT IS NEEDED FOR THE PURPOSES OF FORESTRY OR AGRICULTURE.
3. THE DEVELOPMENT IS FOR LOCAL NEEDS HOUSING WHICH MEETS AN IDENTIFIED NEED AND IS 
SECURED AS SUCH.
4. THE DEVELOPMENT IS FOR SMALL SCALE TOURISM OR RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENTS APPROPRIATE 
TO A RURAL AREA.
5. THE DEVELOPMENT IS FOR SMALL-SCALE USES APPROPRIATE TO A RURAL AREA WHERE A LOCAL 
NEED OR BENEFIT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED.
6. THE DEVELOPMENT IS COMPATIBLE WITH THE ENTERPRISE ZONE DESIGNATION.

The proposal could potentially meet Criteria 2 of policy DMG2 which also stipulates that in the open countryside and AONB development must respect the special qualities of the area and the most important consideration is the conservation and enhancement of the AONB. 

DMB1 is generally supportive of proposals which are intended to support the local economy subject to certain criteria and consideration of other development plan policies. It does state:

[bookmark: _Hlk99541185]“The expansion of established firms on land outside settlements will be allowed provided it is essential to maintain the existing source of employment and can be assimilated within the local landscape. There may be occasions where due to the scale of the proposal relocation to an alternative site is preferable.”

The applicant has 2.8 ha of land off Shire Lane which lies to the west of Hurst Green this land has been owned for about 3 years and 20 acres of rented land in Clitheroe.

The farming enterprise comprises approximately 52 alpaca and 65 breeding ewes.

The agricultural consultant raised concerns about the development meeting the agricultural need test based on the scale (height and footprint), form, design and materials of the proposal as originally submitted.  Revised plans have reduced the overall height of the building and changed the materials, however there remain concerns with the revised footprint, form and design of the building which is still considered excessive for the enterprise and land holding to which it relates. The proposed new access track would essentially carve up the site making the land less functional to farm, while the other land being relied upon is over 2km away at Foxfield’s Farm, Stonehurst which is leased on a short-term tenancy basis. As such it is not considered that the proposal satisfies criteria 2 of policy DMG2 and it cannot be supported in principle.


	Residential Amenity:

The nearest residential property to the site is Shire Lane House which shares its eastern boundary with the site. The animal housing will be sited on the western side approx. 60m from Shire Lane House and 37m from their garden boundary, the nearest animal pens would be sited 70m from the house after the proposed food storage barn and away from the roadside frontage. The new barn would house animals, be used for breeding and food storage, the extension to the eastern side would accommodate machinery storage and welfare facilities.  There are other dwellings within 200m of the site which also raises concerns relating to the proximity of the animal shed, manure store and pens. The proposed intensity of agricultural activity compared to the existing small scale agricultural use is considered to have a detrimental impact on amenity by reason of noise and smells.  


	Visual Amenity:

Core Strategy policy EN2 states: 

The landscape and character of the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty will be protected, conserved and enhanced. Any development will need to contribute to the conservation of the natural beauty of the area. The landscape and character of those areas that contribute to the setting and character of the Forest of Bowland Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty will be protected and conserved and wherever possible enhanced. As a principle the Council will expect development to be in keeping with the character of the landscape, reflecting local distinctiveness, vernacular style, scale, style, features and building materials.

The proposed building would be constructed in a linear form facing towards Longridge Road with a new vehicular access proposed from this classified road.  The buildings would be mainly single storey with the exception of the barn which is proposed to have a hay loft at first floor level. 

The materials proposed are a mixture of solid steel perimeter walls with Yorkshire boarding cladding to upper walls and steel profile sheet roof (grey colour). 

The complex would have a fairly substantial footprint compared to the existing building and is to be located at the top of a slope which would result in a highly prominent structure elevated above Longridge Road. There are dwellings close to the site on either side and the proposal would sit within the group in long distance views, but it would represent a significant encroachment into open countryside. 

The extent of the built form does have a somewhat domestic appearance which would exacerbate the visual impact.  

The formation of the access and 5m wide driveway is acceptable in highway terms but would dissect the open field and continuous hedgerow to Longridge Road and would fail to conserve or enhance the landscape contrary to policy EN2 and DMG1.  The submitted design statement does not make an adequate assessment of the proposal on the AONB or suggest any mitigation. 

As such the proposal is considered unacceptable in terms of landscape character and visual amenity. 


	Highways:

Longridge Road is classified C643 with 40mph speed limit. The proposed access road would be 5m wide with 5m kerbed radii.  The access road is on a steeply sloping gradient with the cattle grid capture surface water run-off and any loose materials during heavy rainfall.  The access road should be paved in a bound material and the gradient should not exceed 1:12.

Information has been submitted that demonstrates that visibility splays can be achieved for the new access from Longridge Road of 2 m x 120m in both direction along Longridge Road.

LCC Highways raise no objection to the creation of this new access on highway safety grounds. They have also made comments with regard to parking provision, surfacing and drainage which could potentially be addressed through revised plans and/or conditions.

	Ecology:

A Bat Survey has been submitted which concludes that there no signs of bats using the building for roosting purposes at present.
 
However, the proposal would result in the loss of a section of hedgerow to create the 5m vehicular access from Longridge Road and this result in the loss of a section of hedgerow not just for the access itself but also to provide adequate visibility splays which is 120m in either direction. No assessment of the loss of the hedgerow has been submitted and although it is proposed to mitigate by replacing and realigning outside of the visibility splays to a maximum height of 1m, the removal would potentially disrupt wildlife corridors to the detriment of biodiversity. 


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

Whilst proposed amendments have been made, they are not sufficient to address the concerns raised and therefore the development is not acceptable for the following reasons.

Having regard to the scale, form and design the proposed development is unacceptable in principle and furthermore, the proposal would fail to conserve or enhance the landscape character of the AONB contrary to policies EN2, DMG1 and DMG2 as well as the additional impact of the loss of the hedgerow on biodiversity contrary to policies EN4, DMG1, DME1 and DME2.

The introduction of buildings for animal breeding and animal pens in such close proximity to existing residential properties would be likely to result in noise and animal smells to the detriment of residential amenity contrary to policy DMG1.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	Refuse planning permission. 
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